## AD 581-40 JC20 Rec'd PCT/PTO 33 JUN 2005

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05)  CMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	' '-'ted States Patent and Trademark Office
REC 10-	06-2005
To the Director of the LLS Patent and Trac	ats or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	of receiving party(ies)
1. Tim Neil	Name: NEXTAIR CORPORATION
Scott Neil     Steve Grenier	Internal Address:
4. Paul Chalmers	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 295 Philip Street
Execution Date(s) 1. 04/07/05 2. 04/08/05 3. 04/07/05 4. 04/11/05	
Assignment Merger	City Materia
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Waterloo
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip: N2L 3W8
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: N2L 3W8
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
·	
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	<del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: SMART & BIGGAR	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.0
Internal Address.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 438 University Avenue	✓ Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
Suite 1500, Box 111	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Toronto	8. Payment Information
State: Ontario Zip: M5G 2K8	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number:416-593-5514	
Fax Number: 416-591-1690	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
	L
9. Signature:	June 1, 2005
Signature	Date
Ronald D. Faggetter 33,345	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450



## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, TIM NEIL, SCOTT NEIL, STEVE GRENIER and PAUL CHALMERS (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS") and our post office addresses are listed below our names, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled DETERMINING OPERATIONAL STATUS OF A MOBILE DEVICE CAPABLE OF EXECUTING SERVER-SIDE APPLICATIONS for which an international patent application was filed on February 22, 2005 and allotted serial number PCT/CA2005/000241; and

WHEREAS, NEXTAIR CORPORATION, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), whose full post office address is 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, ASSIGNORS do hereby confirm sale, assignment, transfer, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid international application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in the United States and in any other country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we, ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for Letters Patent on said inventions; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both in the United States and in other countries, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

Page 1 of 3

AND we, ASSIGNORS hereby request that each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications be issued to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date:	
Date.	TIM NEIL
·	5807 Raftsman Cove
	Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5M 7H2
STATEME	ENT BY WITNESS
	, whose full Post Office address is
40 Landmark Ct. Ma	overham, Ontoria LBR9N6 ress of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present to be the person named in the assignment, du	and did see Tim Neil who is personally known to me uly sign and execute the same.
	Signature of Witness)
Date:	
17440.	SCOTT NEIL
	#2603 - 373 Front Street West
	Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5V 3R7
STATEM	ENT BY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
(Add	ress of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present me to be the person named in the assignment	and did see Scott Neil who is personally known to at, duly sign and execute the same.
	(Signature of Witness)

Page 2 of 3

Date: April 7/2005	
and the state of t	STEVE GRENIER
	43 Standish Street
	Georgetown, Ontario, Canada L7G 5V7
STATEMEN	T BY WITNESS
I. David Buggess	, whose full Post Office address is
40 Landmark Ct. M. (Address	Orthon Ontono L3R 9NG of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and to me to be the person named in the assignment	d did see Steve Grenier who is personally known
	(Signature of Witness)
Date:	
	PAUL CHALMERS
	520 Vandernoot Avenue
	Windsor, Ontario, Canada N9J 3P6
STATEMENT	TBY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
(Address	of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and to me to be the person named in the assignment	l did see Paul Chalmers who is personally known, duly sign and execute the same.

Page 3 of 3

Constitution and Configuration

inche e recommendation de la company de la c

93422-51

AND we, ASSIGNORS hereby request that each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications be issued to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

THE THE SECTION

D	ale:	And the state of t
	er en	
al grates is a g SC	angilikas ja liik tähä, ja kisas palikusid kansaipundug duking kanginy.	Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5M 7142
wifet i	I L	STATEMENT BY WIENESS  , whose full Post Office address is
N military	And the state of t	
Plantic.	Ta Printikkapera gotanun all Spir Salpanlagi Lasta undar olganiska lafter Lasta Salpan Salama Salama (irania salama	
	be the person named in the as	ally present and did see Tim Nett who is personally known to me signment, duly sign and execute the same.
	The property of the state of th	(Signature of Winter)
	. Anil 8/05	
		SCOTT NEIL #2603 - 373 Front Street West Toronto, Ontario, Canada MSV 3R7
	96.04	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	1, James 1	whose full Post Office address is
	2603+777	FRONT. ST. W. TakenTo, ON MSV 3RT
her	eby declare that I was necessar	(Adaress of Witness)  Illy present and did see Scott Noil who is personally known to
me	to be the person named in the	assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
	Page - Copie son page 19 Page - Copie son and a son a salara communication	LAND TO THE REPORT OF THE PARTY

Page 2 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 017046 FRAME: 0073

Date:	
	STEVE GRENIER
	43 Stundish Street
	Georgetown, Ontario, Canada L7G 5V7
STATE	EMENT BY WITNESS
I,	, whose full Post Office address is
(	(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally presto me to be the person named in the assign.	ent and did see Steve Grenier who is personally known gament, duly sign and execute the same.
	(Signature of Witness)
Date: Apr. 11/05	Paul Chhung PAUL CHALMERS
	520 Vandernoot Avenue
	Windsor, Ontario, Canada N9J 3P6
	EMENT BY WITNESS
I. Edward J. Tork	whose full Post Office address is  Whose full Post Office address is  Whose full Post Office address is
2893 Hawksbury St	Windson DN NBWSE9
·	
hereby declare that I was personally pres to me to be the person named in the assig	ent and did see Paul Chalmers who is personally known gument, duly sign and execute the same.
	Edward I fot
	/

Page 3 of 3

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, TIM NEIL, SCOTT NEIL, STEVE GRENIER and PAUL CHALMERS (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS") and our post office addresses are listed below our names, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled DETERMINING OPERATIONAL STATUS OF A MOBILE DEVICE CAPABLE OF EXECUTING SERVER-SIDE APPLICATIONS for which an international patent application was filed on February 22, 2005 and allotted serial number PCT/CA2005/000241; and

WHEREAS, NEXTAIR CORPORATION, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), whose full post office address is 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, ASSIGNORS do hereby confirm sale, assignment, transfer, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid international application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in the United States and in any other country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we, ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for Letters Patent on said inventions; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both in the United States and in other countries, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

Page 1 of 3

AND we, ASSIGNORS hereby request that each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications be issued to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date:	John Harrison Control of the Control			
7	TIM NEIL			
	5807 Raftsman Cove			
	Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5M 7H2			
STATEMENT B	Y WITNESS			
I, David Burges	, whose full Post Office address is			
40 Landmark Ct. Markha (Address of)	m Ontaria LBR9NG			
hereby declare that I was personally present and di- to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign	d see Tim Neil who is personally known to me			
	Sorry Burges (Signature of Witness)			
Date:				
	SCOTT NEIL			
	#2603 - 373 Front Street West			
	Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5V 3R7			
STATEMENT BY WITNESS				
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is			
(Address of V	Vitness)			
hereby declare that I was personally present and did me to be the person named in the assignment, duly	see Scott Neil who is personally known to			
	(Signature of Witness)			

Page 2 of 3

Date: April 7/2005				
	STEVE GRENIER			
	43 Standish Street			
	Georgetown, Ontario, Canada L7G 5V7			
	NT BY WITNESS			
I, David Burgess	whose full Post Office address is			
I, David Bargess  London Ct. (Address hereby declare that I was personally present as	Sof Witness)			
hereby declare that I was personally present ar to me to be the person named in the assignment	nd did see Steve Grenier who is personally known nt, duly sign and execute the same.			
	Signature of Witness)			
Date:				
	PAUL CHALMERS			
	520 Vandernoot Avenue			
	Windsor, Ontario, Canada N9J 3P6			
STATEMENT BY WITNESS				
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is			
·	ss of Witness)			
hereby declare that I was personally present an to me to be the person named in the assignment	nd did see Paul Chalmers who is personally known at, duly sign and execute the same.			
•				

Page 3 of 3

and a common the superior

AND we ASSIGNORS hereby request that each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications be issued to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned: 

								ukal Vista
	ate; _			17	to a specialist	is Vibs 77		
	giller Starter	gonog ingg Yang stagast	e incipate i un natulicat c		5801	NEU Raftsman Co	<b>M</b> CLEUR I	
i id Silat	e na kalandara Majarak Majarak	and Miles at 167 and	a uspanashikaning	J. 3	on the Miss	issatiga, Onla	io Cenada 1:5	M 7142
1-gal			ARRIERA.	SEPTIMEN	VI BY WE		Jeiku K	
Jimele II. Imp		•			Market Company	, whose full	Post <b>Officie</b> so	dress is
	14				J	The state of the s	dere ar President angeren de Pankaller et e. gant	
1111	1 100		OFF THE STATE OF T	(Addre			Pale Salaran Pagaran Salaran Salaran	
, te	be the	Dersonini	in the ess		eign and (	m gal vilo xecute he sau	s personally ic re.	nown to me
	. Harifica Karan	Then administrational	ental.		erina sebagai pe	ores in legismont filteritori (1 i stre	tion in things were to be the	
<b>1</b>	ing Hajnatar	enes a dispujulenciasi este publicano proportioni	-America In 1994 (State In 1922) 1995	ndigilari ara (ika ili ili ili ili ili ili ili ili ili il	(Signi	itune of Winiess)	ing and the population of the contract of the	energia de la companya della companya della companya de la companya de la companya della company
	nia d	Δ.1	سال ه	i Pagago salak	and the second	Ciclenate consen	/)	
	uter X				\$(6)		/0 <del>/</del>	
		a sa sancembasia,	Managari Kur Ma		#260	3 - 373 Front S	ineel West anada MSV 3)	
	. Marian			SIN VIEW	PIBY WIT	NGS.		
	1,	O.	na N	isilla.		Whose Bill:	ost Office add	Kanana Ja
n delan		26 cz		2007 S	T. W.	Τολεντο , (	anes, a lista a lista de la companya	11 2 A T
92			The Paperhippings, the	(Addres.	of Witness)			<u>v</u> 52. /
me	reby action be	clare that I w the person no	as personal med in the r	ly present an Issizament	d did see Si	on Neil who i d execute the	s personally k	iown to
tot bek	(1946)	TERREN (I			u.B.( u.		sauro.	*9.
		स्ट्राप्टरम् हास्तुव्याः च स्ट्रास्ट्रास्य स्ट्राप्टरम्	College a Land	∯erren i en errena Popul	Signgl		<del>(*)-</del>	reduction of the second
						<i>)</i> • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		

Page 2 of 3

520 Vandernoot Avenue

Edward State-

Windsor, Ontario, Canada N9J 3P6

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Edward J. Torbes whose full Post Office address is 2893 Hawksbury St Windson DN NBWSE9
(Address of Winness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Paul Chalmers who is personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Page 3 of 3